Further, the number of our employees increased and thus our direct labour costs

increased to cater for our business growth in both the PRC and Cambodia during the Track

Record Period. Our direct labour costs accounted for approximately HK$58.2 million,

HK$61.5 million, HK$61.3 million and HK$24.4 million, respectively, for the three years

ended 31 December 2018 and the five months ended 31 May 2019, representing

approximately 16.7%, 15.7%, 13.9% and 15.6% of our cost of sales for the same year/

period. Our Directors believe that in the event that our direct labour costs continue to rise

and our Group is unable to increase the price of our products to the same or higher extend,

our Group’s profitability may be adversely affected.

Sensitivity analysis

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of our cost of raw materials and direct labour costs on our profit

before tax during the Track Record Period. Hypothetical fluctuations in our cost of raw

materials are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15% while fluctuations in direct labour cost are

assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15%.

Increase/decrease in the

cost of raw materials

–/+ 5% –/+ 10% –/+ 15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in profit before tax

Year ended 31 December 2016 12,091 24,182 36,272

Year ended 31 December 2017 12,280 24,560 36,840

Year ended 31 December 2018 13,982 27,964 41,946

Five months ended 31 May 2019 5,109 10,218 15,327

Increase/decrease in the

direct labour costs

–/+ 5% –/+ 10% –/+ 15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in profit before tax

Year ended 31 December 2016 2,911 5,821 8,732

Year ended 31 December 2017 3,075 6,151 9,226

Year ended 31 December 2018 3,063 6,126 9,190

Five months ended 31 May 2019 1,218 2,435 3,653

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis on the historical financials is

based on assumptions and is for reference only and should not be viewed as actual effect.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 214 –

Consumer consumption level and macroeconomic conditions

A substantial amount of our products are sold to our customers in the U.S. and

Europe. Our Group’s performance and profitability are dependent on the consumer

consumption level and the macroeconomic conditions around the world especially in the

U.S.. There are many factors which may affect the level of consumer spending including but